
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Cabinet Agenda
Monday, 4 January 2016 at 6.00 pm
Stade Hall, The Stade, Rock-A-Nore Road, Hastings, East Sussex, TN34 3FJ

For further information, please contact Michael Courts on 01424 451764 or email 
mcourts@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence
2.  Declarations of Interest
3.  Notification of any additional items
4.  Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2015 1 - 6
5.  Proposed Designated Cycle Route in Alexandra Park 7 - 26

(Mike Hepworth, Assistant Director Environment and Place)
(Cabinet Decision)

6.  Council Taxbase 2016/17 27 - 32
(Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues)
(Council Decision)

7.  Land at Summerfields, Bohemia Road 33 - 42
(Amy Terry, Estates Manager)
(Cabinet Decision)

8.  Minutes of the Museums Committee meeting held on 30 November 
2015

43 - 48

9.  Minutes of the Charity Committee meeting held on 14 December 
2015

49 - 54

10.  Additional Urgent Items (if any)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

7 DECEMBER 2015

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Chowney (chair), Forward (Vice-Chair), Cartwright, 
Poole, Atkins, Cooke and Davies

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Hodges

28. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 NOVEMBER 2015 AND THE 
SPECIAL CABINET MEETING HELD ON 16 NOVEMBER 2015 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2015 and 
the special Cabinet meeting held on 16 November 2015 be approved and 
signed by the chair as a correct record of the meeting 

RESOLVED the chair called over the items on the agenda, under rule 13.3 
the recommendations set out in minute numbers 30, 31, 32, 34 and 35 
were agreed without being called for discussion 

MATTERS FOR COUNCIL DECISION

29. REVIEW OF GAMBLING POLICY 

The Assistant Director for Environment and Place presented a report to advise 
Cabinet on the outcome of a recent statutory review of the council’s Gambling 
[...]
’ previously expressed concerns is disappointed that this 
appears in the proposed submission version of the plan;

4) Urge East Sussex County Council to consider preparing a revised 
proposed submission draft of the waste and minerals site plan in light 
of this council’s concerns, and;

5) The council reserves the right to appear at future hearing sessions as 
part of the waste and minerals site plan examination in public in order 
to support its objection

The reason for this decision was:
To enable the council’s strong concerns to be made known to the county 
council as part of the preparation of its waste and minerals sites plan, and to 
allow them to be addressed in the final version of the plan. To enable the 
council’s views to be considered as part of the examination in public of the 
waste and minerals sites plan by an independent Planning Inspector. 

34. NEW FACTORY UNIT 

The Assistant Director for Financial Services and Revenues submitted a report which 
sought approval to progress with proposals to build a new factory unit for BD Foods, 
an existing tenant on the Castleham Industrial Estate.

At its meeting on 1 September 2014, Cabinet had agreed to undertake a feasibility 
study on the construction of a new factory unit and to proceed with the project unless 
the costs exceeded £700,000.  Planning consent had been granted for the new unit on 
13 October 2015.

Following a procurement exercise, facilitated through the East Sussex Procurement 
Hub, 4 tenders had been received.  Interviews with the companies that had submitted 
the two lowest tenders had taken place in December 2015.  The tenders received 
were significantly above the initial estimated costs, although this is principally due to 
building cost inflation as well as additional requirements to satisfy East Sussex County 
Council Highways.  As part of the project, a new substation would also be provided 
which would benefit the estate for many years.  

The project would ensure that the council retained BD Foods as a tenant, securing 
rental income from their units, and support the creation of an additional 20 full time 
jobs.

RESOLVED that the most economically advantageous tender be accepted 
and to progress with building the new factory unit

The reason for this decision was:

Page 5



CABINET

7 DECEMBER 2015

CAB. 6

To assist a local business to expand and create additional jobs and income for the 
council.  

PART II

RESOLVED that the public are excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of items of business listed below because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure to them 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 referred to in the relevant report 

35. NEW FACTORY UNIT 

The Assistant Director for Financial Services and Revenues submitted a report which 
set out the financial implications relating to the construction of an additional factory 
unit for BD Foods.

RESOLVED as per the part 1 report

The reason for this decision was:
To assist a local business to expand and create additional jobs and income for the 
council.

(The chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.14 pm)

Page 6



 Report Template v28.0

Report to: Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 4 January 2016

Report Title: Proposed designated Cycle Route in Alexandra Park

Report By: Mike Hepworth
Assistant Director Environment and Place

Purpose of Report

Outline the results of the consultation on the East Sussex County Council funded 
proposals for providing a cycling route through Alexandra Park, and agree the 
recomendation to be made to the Borough Council Cabinet.

Recommendation(s)

1. Hastings Borough Council agree to a shared cycle route through Alexandra 
Park in principle subject to East Sussex County Council:-                                                       
a,  Removing the proposed route in front of the café;                                         
b,  Fully reviewing the results of the consultation and incorporating measures 
such as those listed below where practicable;                                                    
c,  Maximising the numbers of signs, bollards, finger posts and surface 
markings to ensure safety concerns are fully considered and addressed 
through appropriate measures implemented in the final design of the route;                                                                                                                        
d,  Where appropriate, using different coloured surfacing as a safety feature;                                
e,  Using clearer signage where the route merges or crossess with existing 
footpaths;                                                                                                                  
f,  Using cyclists dismount signs at appropriate locations;                                           
g,  Providing cycle racks at appropriate locations. 

2. Hastings Borough Council publicly thank everyone who responded to the 
consultation, and in particular the participants of the Reference Group for 
informing the pre-consultation design process. 

Reasons for Recommendations

Cycling is recognised as a key health benefit and provision of cycling facilities is 
supported by Government.  Hastings Borough Council's Development Management 
Plan identifies a number of proposed cycle routes in the town, one of which is the route 
through Alexandra Park.  East Sussex County Council are supportive of the route and 
will fully fund its implementation.  Extensive consultation has been undertaken to inform 
the details of the final scheme. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Report Template v28.0

 

Introduction

1. Successive Governments have recognised the health benefits of cycling and 
encouraged Local Authorities to look at ways to increase opportunities for cycling.  
The current proposal is to implement a shared cycling and pedestrian route, using 
existing paths through Alexandra Park to join Silverhill and Queens's Road.  

2. Although the new shared route would pass through Alexandra Park, which is 
owned, managed and maintained by the Borough Council, the route through the 
park has been designed by consultants appointed by East Sussex County Council, 
and the cost of installing the new route would also be funded by the County 
Council.

3. If Hastings Borough Council approves the principle of the proposed route, the 
County Council will instruct their consultants to refine and complete the design in 
light of feedback from the public consultation and the Borough Council's comments, 
and set a timetable for delivery of the project.

Policy Framework 

4. It should be noted that the provision of a cycle route through and within Alexandra 
Park is a strategic policy ambition of the Borough Council.  The Hastings Local 
Plan, the Hastings Planning Strategy 2011 - 2028, adopted 19th February 2014, 
identifies a number of routes around the town, including Alexandra Park.  A route 
within Alexandra Park is shown on the key diagram in the Planning Strategy and on 
the policies map.  The Local Plan was subject to extensive consultation and a 
public inquiry prior to adoption.

5. Policy T3 of the Hastings Planning Strategy states; 

a. The Council will work with East Sussex County Council using the Local 
Transport 3 policy framework and other partners to achieve a more sustainable 
transport future for Hastings.  Particular priority will be given to supporting the 
provision of new and enhanced cycle routes in the town, and in particular, 
supporting the implementation of the strategic cycle network as identified on 
the key diagram and the policies map.

6. Hastings Council, together with East Sussex Country Council, and Hastings Urban 
Bikes (HUB) produced a Hastings Walking and Cycling Strategy in 2014. The 
strategy provided a supporting document to the County Council's Local Transport 
Plan and the Hastings Local Plan and outlined opportunities for increased walking 
and cycling in the town.

7. On this basis, the local consultation carried out this summer was not about whether 
there should be a cycle route through Alexandra Park.  It was about how such a 
route should be implemented, and sought feedback on the detailed proposals 
developed by the County Council.

Page 8



Report Template v28.0

The proposed route through Alexandra Park

8. Alexandra Park is a grade 2* listed park as designated by Historic England.  The 
current proposal is for a shared cycling/pedestrian route through the park joining 
Silverhill and Queens Road.  The proposed cycle route follows existing paths.  No 
new routes will be constructed.  It is not a single use cycle lane.

9. The proposed route does not require planning permission and Historic England did 
not comment as the route follows existing paths in the park.  The provision of 
cycling in a designated route will be compatible with our proposed new parks' bye 
laws. 

10. To progress the route, East Sussex County Council appointed engineering 
consultants to design and deliver the scheme.  The County Council will be 
responsible for project managing and fully funding the implementation of the route 
and associated signage.  The route is identified on the attached plans together with 
the proposed signs.  East Sussex County Council envisages the route will be 
constructed mid to late 2016. 

Consultation

11. As landowner, Hastings Borough Council undertook a specific consultation exercise 
on the proposed route and accompanying signage, paths, crossing points etc.  As 
mentioned earlier, the consultation was not about the principle of a route through 
the park, it was about the detailed implementation of the route.

12. In April 2015, we established a Reference Group of interested groups (Friends of 
Alexandra Park, The Greenway Group, The Ramblers Association, Hastings and 
Bexhill Disability Forum, Hastings Urban Bikes) to assess the initial proposals and 
give early feedback to the County Council and their design consultants, Amey, prior 
to the full public consultation.  

13. The Reference Group was able to provide helpful early feedback for the 
consultants prior to full public consultation.  The public consultation took place from 
15th June until 21st August 2015.  

14. We invited comment through our web site, invited comment in person at the 
Community Contact Centre and held a specific consultation event at Armed Forces 
weekend on 28th June 2015, where officers from the Councils and the design 
consultants were available to discuss the proposed route and invite further 
comment.

15. East Sussex County Council is awaiting the outcome of our Cabinet's consideration 
of the proposals and the results of the public consultation before commissioning 
further work to address the concerns received from the public consultation.

Consultation Summary 

16. There were 177 single responses to the consultation.  82 responses were identified 
as for and 84 against.  

Page 9



Report Template v28.0

17. We received one petition with 63 signatories against the proposal.  However, 
instead of stating a single petition statement for signatories to acknowledge and 
add their signature to, it was essentially a collection of comments against the 
proposed route.

18. Much of the feedback was very detailed and provided a mixture of personal views 
and constructive comments.  However, many related to the same issues, and made 
very similar points.  Therefore a representative selection of comments from the 
consultation feedback is attached as Appendix 1, with Borough Council Officer 
responses to the feedback in the right hand column.

19. After assessing all the comments, the feedback generally highlighted issues 
around;

a. public safety

b. enhanced and effective signage

c. enforcement

Discussion

20. The provision of a cycle route through the park is a key policy priority for the 
Council.

21. The consultation prompted very strong feelings both for and against the details of 
the proposed route.  The main concerns from opponents of the route focused on 
safety, signage and enforcement, as well as opposing cycling in the park as a 
matter of principle.  Of course, we were not actually seeking views on the latter, 
only on the details of the route.

22. On the other hand the advocates of the route, in general, felt the benefits 
outweighed the risks and encouraged the Council to approve the proposal.  

23. The proposed route follows existing footpaths.  It is a shared route so cyclists and 
walkers will share the same path.  Cycling will not be allowed on footpaths not 
designated for cycling, and cycling will remain prohibited from the majority of 
footpaths in the park.

24. A number of respondents to the consultation identified the route in front of the café 
in the lower park as of particular concern, and wished to see this section removed.  
Hastings Borough Council agrees and will require this section of the proposed cycle 
route be removed from the final plans.

25. In addressing the key concerns from the consultation, Hastings Borough Council 
will require East Sussex County Council to:-

a. Remove the proposed route in front of the cafe

b. Fully review the results of the consultation and incorporate measures such as 
those listed below where practicable

Page 10



Report Template v28.0

c. Maximise the numbers of signs, bollards, finger posts and surface markings 
and ensure safety concerns are fully considered and appropriate measures 
implemented in the final design of the route

d. Where appropriate, use different coloured surfacing as a safety feature

e. Use clearer signage where the route merges or crosses with existing footpaths

f. Use Cyclists Dismount signs at appropriate locations

g. Provide cycle racks at appropriate locations. 

26. Hastings Borough Council will fully participate with the County Council and their 
consultant to ensure signage is no
[...]
2015

Other

Alexandra Park, Hastings

Highways

Shared Pedestrian / Cycle Route -
General Layout Preliminary Design
(Sheet 3 of 3)

1:500
m

CO00900051a/008 P1

SCALE  1 : 500

100 20 4030 50 m

Location Plan
Scale 1:20,000

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with
the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller
of Her Majesty's Stationary Office © Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  100019601, 2012.

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



$gxe2csjg.doc
Report Template v25.0

Page 1 of 4

Agenda Item No: 6

Report to: Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 4 January 2016

Report Title: Council Tax Base 2016-17

Report By: Peter Grace
Assistant Director - Financial Services and Revenues

Purpose of Report

To agree the calculation of the Tax Base for the purpose of setting the Council Tax for 
2016-17

Recommendation(s)

1. Cabinet agree that the Council Tax Base for the year 2016-17 shall be 24,678.
2. Cabinet agree that in future years the determination of the Council Tax Base 

is determined each year by the Chief Financial Officer (Currently the 
Assistant Director - Financial Services and Revenues)

Reasons for Recommendations

Setting the Council Tax Base is the first step in determining the Council Tax for 2016-
17. The Tax Base has to be determined by 31 January of each year.

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



$gxe2csjg.doc 
Report Template v25.0

Page 2 of 4

 

Introduction

1. The Council is required to inform East Sussex County Council, the East Sussex 
Fire Authority and the Police and Crime Commissioner by 31 January 2016 of its 
Tax Base for the purpose of setting the Council Tax.

2. This report sets out the calculation of the Tax Base for tax setting purposes and 
Cabinet is requested to agree the calculation. 

Calculation of the Tax Base

3. The Tax Base is calculated by applying the formula:-

A x B
       where  

A is the total of the relevant amounts for each of the valuation bands for the 
year, and 
B is the authority's estimate of its collection rate for the year.

4. Appendix A sets out the calculation required to determine the total of the relevant 
amounts, i.e. A above. 

5. The collection rate, i.e. B above, for Council Tax for 2015-16 was set at 96.5% 
thereby allowing 3.5% for non-collection.  This collection rate is expected to 
increase marginally and a rate of 96.8% is estimated. Should the collection rate 
ultimately prove to be better than the estimate, any surpluses will effectively be 
used to support the cost of providing services in future years and thus help to 
minimise the call on the Council taxpayer. Conversely, any deficit could add to 
Council Tax bills in future years.

The Tax Base for 2016-17 would therefore be:-

25,493.5 x 96.8% = 24,678

For every £1 of Council Tax at Band D level, therefore, it is anticipated that £24,678 
will be collected. The equivalent figure for 2015/16 is £24,281.

Future Determinations of Council Tax 

6. East Sussex County Council are looking to set their budget in November next year 
and as such there would be insufficient time to determine the taxbase in the normal 
way.  

7. Section 84 of the Local Government Act 2003 allows the calculation or 
determination to be to be delegated to a committee or an officer of the Council. The 

Page 28



$gxe2csjg.doc 
Report Template v25.0

Page 3 of 4

Council is able to delegate this determination to the Chief Financial officer should it 
so choose – and other Councils do so. 

Policy implications

8. Setting the Tax Base is the first formal stage of the Council Tax setting process for 
2016-17. The actual Council Tax charge will be determined by Council on the 24 
February 2016.

Area(s) Affected

Central Hastings, East Hastings, North St. Leonards, South St. Leonards

Policy Implications

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesi
[...]
s (Band D) 25,493.5

ITEM B Collection Rate 96.80%

COUNCIL TAX BASE (ITEM A x ITEM B) 24,678

AREA:  Hastings Borough

Calculation of the Tax Base

Council Tax Base Calculation

The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012

2016/17

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 Report Template v28.0

Report to: Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 4 January 2016

Report Title: Land at Summerfields, Bohemia Road

Report By: Peter Grace
Assistant Director Financial Services & Revenues

Purpose of Report

To report on an objection received regarding the proposed disposal of land forming 
open space

Recommendation(s)

1. Having carried out the necessary procedures under Section 123 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and having taken account of the objection received 
Cabinet is recommended to proceed with the sale of land at Summerfields

Reasons for Recommendations

The Council must fully and properly consider any objections in accordance with 
statutory provision in coming to a decision. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



Report Template v28.0

 

Background

1. Section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972 (the Act) provides that if the Council 
wishes to dispose of any land which falls within the definition of open space (as 
contained in the Town & Country Planning Act 1990) then it must first advertise the 
disposal in the local paper for two consecutive weeks and then consider any 
objections received.

2. The land at Summerfields forms part of a larger area (including Summerfields 
Business Centre and Register Office building) which the Council has agreed in 
principle terms to dispose of to an affordable housing provider. 

3. In order to comply with the Act a Notice was placed in the Hastings & St Leonards 
Observer on 16 October and 23 October 2015 and a copy of this is attached at 
Appendix 1.

Consideration of Representation

4. At the closing date of 13 November 2015 one letter was received in response to the 
Notice and a copy o
[...]
USEUMS COMMITTEE

30 NOVEMBER 2015

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Poole (Chair), Hodges (Vice-Chair), Howard, Edwards, 
Sinden, Street, Purdey, Peak, Palfrey-Martin, Clarke and Dowling

21. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Charlesworth and Mr George 
Adams and noted for Erica Barrett and Alison Hawkins.

The Chair welcomed new members Councillors Terri Dowling and Martin Clarke to the 
committee.

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors made no declarations of interest at this meeting.

23. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 14 SEPTEMBER 2015 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2015 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a true record.

24. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS 

None.

25. CURATOR'S REPORT 

Cathy Walling, Museum Curator, presented a report to provide an update on issues 
arising from previous meetings and confirmation of Curator’s actions.  

1. The recommendation for the Museum’s Accreditation application will be 
determined by the Arts Council England on 19th November 2015.  It is hoped the full 
accreditation will be received.  

Actions to be updated on in a year or so:-
- Dealing with document backlog;
- Gatherine data on users and non users.  
- Action fulfilled, we hope to receive the certificate shortly.

2. The Museums new and improved website has been updated and subject to a 
few remaining technical corrections will be launched at the end of January 2016. 
Progress had slowed down at the early part of the year due to staff changes. 

The Curator confirmed the website would be proof read prior to the full launch in the 
new year.  She added that they will eventually include copies of policy documents and 
any info or links relating to WWI, plus collections, events and access information.

Public Document Pack

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



MUSEUMS COMMITTEE

30 NOVEMBER 2015

CAB. 2

3. The Museum Store has been completely emptied, cleaned and redecorated.  It 
will t
[...]
yal Sussex Regiment; History of Hastings Police; History of Royal 
Sussex

Donor: Mr R Whatley
8. Goss china 'memorial', collection of local tickets, cards, paper bags, badges
Donor: Miss S Hayward

RESOLVED - that the Committee accepts the report and are satisfied with 
the comments in the report.

Steve Peak asked for an update on the status of the Old Town Hall Museum.  Cllr 
Poole confirmed Hastings Borough Council were still hoping to let the building and had 
received a number of proposals.
 
Marion Purdey invited members to attend a carol concert on 12 December 2015 at the 
museum starting at 7.30pm.  All proceeds will go to the museum. 

30. ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 3.13 pm)

Page 48



CHARITY COMMITTEE

14 DECEMBER 2015

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Hodges (Chair), Forward and Cartwright.  Also in 
attendance Chris May, the Protector and Andrew Colquhoun Chair of the 
Grants Advisory Panel.

19. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None.

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

21. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 28 SEPTEMBER 2015 AND MINUTES 
OF THE HASTINGS & ST. LEONARDS FORESHORE CHARITABLE TRUST 
(FORESHORE TRUST) ANNUAL PUBLIC MEETING HELD 28 SEPTEMBER 
2015 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2015 
and the minutes of the meeting of the Hastings and St. Leonards 
Foreshore Charitable Trust (Foreshore Trust) Annual Public meeting held 
on 28 September 2015 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record 

22. NOTIFICATION OF ANY URGENT ITEMS 

None.

23. WHITE ROCK BATHS UPDATE 

The Assistant Director Regeneration and Culture presented a report to update the 
committee on the progress of the refurbishment works and lease arrangements at the 
White Rock Baths.

In addition to investment by the Trust, funding for the project included contributions 
from Hastings Borough Council, East Sussex County Council, Coastal Communities 
Fund and the Source.  The estimated project cos
[...]
5

28. ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.33 pm)

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2015
	Minutes

	5 Proposed Designated Cycle Route in Alexandra Park
	Appendix 1 - Summary of Responses to the Consultation
	Site Map 1
	Site Map 2
	Site Map 3

	6 Council Taxbase 2016/17
	Appendix A - Calculation of relevant amounts to determine Tax Base

	7 Land at Summerfields, Bohemia Road
	Appendix 1 - Copy of Notice
	Appendix 1 - Copy of Plan
	Appendix 2 - Letter from Mrs Heather Grief dated 3 November 2015

	8 Minutes of the Museums Committee meeting held on 30 November 2015
	Minutes

	9 Minutes of the Charity Committee meeting held on 14 December 2015
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

4 JANUARY 2016

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Chowney (Chair), Forward, Cartwright, Poole, Atkins, 
Cooke and Davies

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Hodges

36. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 DECEMBER 2015 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2015 be 
approved and signed by the chair as a correct record of the meeting

RESOLVED the chair called over the items on the agenda, under rule 13.3 
the recommendations set out in minute numbers 38 and 39 were agreed 
without being called for discussion

37. PROPOSED DESIGNATED CYCLE ROUTE IN ALEXANDRA PARK 

The Environment and Natural Resources Manager presented the report of the 
Assistant Director for Environment and Place which outlined the results of a 
consultation on a cycling route through Alexandra Park.  

The council had a longstanding ambition to introduce a cycling route through 
Alexandra Park, to help increase cycling opportunities in the town and provide a useful 
link between Silverhill and Queens Road.  A cycling route through Alexandra Park was 
identified in the Hastings Planning Strategy 2011 – 2028, which was adopted on 19 
February 2014.

The public consultation, which had taken place between 15 June and 21 August 2015, 
related to how a cycle route through the park should be implemented, based on 
proposals developed by East Sussex County Council.  The proposals had also been 
considered by a reference group of key stakeholders, prior to the public consultation, 
which had provided early feedback to the county council and their design consultants.   
The proposals utilised existing pathways to create shared cycling and pedestrian 
routes, to help minimise the impact on the grade II* listed park.

The consultation highlighted a number of issues in relation to public safety, enhanced 
and effective signage on the cycle route and enforcement matters which would be 
submitted to ESCC for review.  Following representations made during the 
consultation, a section of the proposed route in front of the café had been removed 
from the final scheme.   Further work would be commissioned by ESCC to address the 
issues raised during the public consultation.  It was intended that works to construct 
the route would then begin in mid to late 2016.  ESCC will be fully responsible for 
project managing and funding the implementation of the route and associated 
signage.

Cabinet added an additional recommendation, set out in the resolution below; to 
review the cycle route through Alexandra Park six months after it had been opened 
and consider any comments received from visitors to park. 



CABINET

4 JANUARY 2016

CAB. 2

Councillor Davies proposed approval to the recommendations set out in the resolution 
below, which was seconded by Councillor Cartwright.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that: -
1) Hastings Borough Council agree to a shared cycle route through 

Alexandra Park in principle subject to East Sussex County Council:
a) Removing the proposed route in front of the café
b) Fully reviewing the results of the consultation and incorporating 

measures such as those listed  below where practicable
c) Maximising the numbers of signs, bollards, finger posts and 

surface markings to ensure safety concerns are fully considered 
and addressed through appropriate measures implemented in the 
final design of the route

d) Where appropriate, using different coloured surfacing asa safety 
feature

e) Using clearer signage where the route merges or crosses with 
existing footpaths

f) Using cyclists dismount signs at appropriate locations
g) Providing cycle racks at appropriate locations

2) Hastings Borough Council publicly thank everyone who responded to 
the consultation, and in particular the participants of the reference 
group for informing the pre-consultation design process

3) A review of the cycle path through Alexandra Park be undertaken six 
months after it has been implemented

The reason for this decision was:
Cycling is recognised as a key health benefit and provision of cycling facilities is 
supported by the government. Hastings Borough Council’s Development Management 
Plan identifies a number of proposed cycle routes in the town, one of which is the 
route through Alexandra Park.  East Sussex County Council is supportive of the route 
and will fully fund its implementation. Extensive consultation has been undertaken to 
inform the details of the final scheme. 

38. COUNCIL TAXBASE 2016/17 

The Assistant Director for Financial Services and Revenues submitted a report which 
sought Cabinet agreement for the calculation of the tax base for the purpose of setting 
council tax for 2016/17. 

The council was required to inform East Sussex County Council (ESCC), the East 
Sussex Fire Authority and the Police and Crime Commissioner of its tax base for the 
purpose of setting council tax by 31 January 2016.  The council tax charge would then 
be determined at the Budget Council meeting on 24 February 2016.

The council tax base was calculated by multiplying the total of the relevant amount for 
each of the valuation bands for the year with the authorities estimate for its collection 
rate for the year.  Any variations experienced in the in-year collection rate of council 
tax would be carried forward as part of the council tax setting process for future years.



CABINET

4 JANUARY 2016

CAB. 3

The report also recommended that delegated authority be given to the Chief Financial 
Officer, under section 84 of the Local Government Act 2003, to calculate the council 
tax base in future years.  This is because ESCC intends to set its budget in November 
next year and as such there would be insufficient time to determine the tax base in the 
usual way.

RESOLVED that:- 
1) Cabinet agree that the council tax base for the year 2016/17 shall be 

£24,678, and;
2) Cabinet agree that in future years the determination of the Council Tax 

Base is determined each year by the Chief Financial Officer (currently 
the Assistant Director for Financial Services and Revenues)

The reason for this decision was:
Setting the council tax base is the first step in determining the council tax for 2016/17. 
The tax base has to be determined by 31 January each year.

39. LAND AT SUMMERFIELDS, BOHEMIA ROAD 

The Assistant Director for Financial Services and Revenues submitted a report which 
set out an objection received to the proposed disposal of land forming open space at 
Summerfields, Bohemia Road.  The land formed part of a larger area, including the 
Summerfields Business Centre and Register Office building, which the council had 
agreed in principle to dispose of to an affordable housing provider.

Under Section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972 the council was required to 
advertise the intended disposal of any land defined as open space in a local paper for 
two consecutive weeks and then consider any objections received.

A notice had been placed in the Hastings and St Leonards Observer on 16 October 
and 23 October 2013 and one letter of objection had been received by the closing 
date.  

The report responded to details of the objection and also set out the merits of 
disposing of the land, which included a capital receipt to the council and an increase in 
the supply of housing locally, including affordable housing units.  

RESOLVED that having carried out the necessary procedures under 
Section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972 and having taken account 
of the objection received, Cabinet agrees to proceed with the sale of land 
at Summerfields

The reason for this decision was:
The council must fully and properly consider any objections in accordance with 
statutory provision in coming to a decision

40. MINUTES OF THE MUSEUMS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 30 
NOVEMBER 2015 



CABINET

4 JANUARY 2016

CAB. 4

The minutes of the Museums Committee meeting held on 30 November 2015 were 
submitted.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Museums Committee meeting held on 
30 November 2015 be received 

41. MINUTES OF THE CHARITY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 14 
DECEMBER 2015 

The minutes of the Charity Committee meeting held on 14 December 2015 were 
submitted.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Charity Committee meeting held on 14 
December 2015 be received 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.24 pm)


